

Air Pollution Control District Governing Board

San Diego County Air Pollution Control District AGENDA ITEM #G.2

DATE: January 19, 2022

TO: Air Pollution Control District Governing Board

SUBJECT: SAN DIEGO COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD MILITARY LIAISON TO THE UNITED STATES NAVY, UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS, AND UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

REQUESTED ACTION:

- 1. Adopt the proposed amendment to the Interim Bylaws of the Air Pollution Control District Governing Board related to the duties of the Military Liaison;
- 2. Designate a Military Liaison for the 2022 calendar year from among the two Governing Board Members representing the San Diego County Board of Supervisors; and
- 3. Receive a presentation from United States Navy representatives regarding local military operations and efforts to reduce air pollutant emissions from those operations.

OVERVIEW:

California Health and Safety Code section 40100.6(g) (AB 423, Gloria, 2019), requires that the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District Governing Board (Board) designate one of the two Board Members representing the San Diego County Board of Supervisors to serve as a liaison to and consult with the United States Navy, the United States Marine Corps, and the United States Coast Guard (California Health and Safety Code Section 40100.6(g)(2)). The Military Liaison is required to report to the Board as necessary to inform the Board of any issues with air quality permitting, rules, regulations, and planning that have the potential to impact the mission of those military entities, and of any potential resolution to those issues.

This is a request to adopt the attached amendment to the Interim Bylaws to better define the duties and role of the Military Liaison. The proposed policy would require that the Military Liaison consult with the specified branches of the military to determine the appropriate points of contact; direct District staff to meet with those contacts at least quarterly and report to the Military Liaison any concerns raised that cannot be fully addressed by staff; offer to meet with the appropriate contacts to discuss concerns; and provide, as needed, a "Military Liaison Report" to the Board on any issues that have the potential to impact the mission of the military.

This also a request to elect the Military Liaison for the 2022 calendar year from among the two Board Members representing the San Diego County Board of Supervisors as specified by California Health and Safety Code Section 40100.6(g)(2).

To provide context to the requested actions, representatives from the United States Navy will provide a presentation to the Board regarding local military operations and efforts to reduce air pollutant emissions from those operations.

FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT:

N/A

PREVIOUS RELEVANT BOARD ACTIONS:

April 2, 2021, Air Pollution Control District Governing Board Agenda Item 3: Designation of a San Diego County Air Pollution Control District Governing Board Liaison to the United States Navy, United States Marine Corps, and United States Coast Guard.

RECOMMENDED BY:

Paula Forbis, Interim Air Pollution Control Officer

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Name

Paula Forbis, Interim Air Pollution Control Officer

Phone

(858) 586-2706

Email

Paula.Forbis@sdapcd.org

ATTACHMENTS:

Item3_AttA_Draft Military Liaison Policy.pdf